

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 7TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR FLAGLER, COUNTY FLORIDA

KP ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A,
FIRST RESPONSE DISASTER TEAM,
a/a/o Maria Radojkovic

Case No.: 2015-AP-6
L.T. Case No.: 2011-CC-560

Appellant,

v.

FIDELITY FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY
D/B/A HOMEOWNERS
INSURANCE

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM
THE HON. MELISSA MOORE STENS
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

SCOTT G. MILLARD, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 109726
COHEN BATTISTI GROSSMAN
1211 Orange Avenue, Suite 200
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Phone: 407.478.4878
Fax: 407.478.0204
Email: smillard@cohenbattisti.com

SUSAN W. FOX, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 241547
GRAY R. PROCTOR, of counsel
Florida Bar No. 48192
FOX & LOQUASTO, P.A.
122 East Colonial Drive, Suite 100
Orlando, FL 32801
Ph: (407) 802-2858
Em: susanfox@flappeal.com
Em: gray@appealsandhabeas.com

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT AN INSURER DISCHARGES ITS OBLIGATION TO PAY INSURANCE BENEFITS WHEN IT IS ON NOTICE OF AN ASSIGNMENT OF SUCH BENEFITS BUT PAYS A PARTY OTHER THAN THE ASSIGNEE..... 13

 A. The assignment of benefits in this case was valid and legal..... 13

 B. Even if the assignment were defective, KP Enterprises would hold an equitable assignment of the insurance benefits for its services. 15

 C. An obligor with notice can only discharge the obligation by paying the assignee pursuant to the terms of the assignment. 16

 II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHERE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTED AS TO WHETHER KP ENTERPRISES WAS ENTITLED TO FULL PAYMENT OF ITS INVOICES..... 24

 III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD CONSIDER ANY “TIPSY COACHMAN” ARGUMENTS IF OFFERED BY APPELLEE. 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Aldana v. Colonial Palms Plaza, Ltd.</u> , 591 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	21
<u>American Financial Associates, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 5 Cl. Ct. 761 (U.S. Cl. Ct. 1984)	18
<u>Anderson State Farm & Emergency Servs. LLC v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</u> , Case No. CC13-0550 (Fla. St. Johns Cty. Ct. June 3, 2013)	23
<u>Boulevard Nat’l Bank v. Air Metal Indus.</u> , 176 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1965)	21
<u>Buffalo Pipeline Co. v. Bell</u> , 694 S.W.2d 592 (Tex. App. 1985)	16
<u>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Ifergane</u> , 114 So. 3d 190 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	14
<u>Clark v. Wheeler</u> , 121 A. 588 (N.H. 1923)	17
<u>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. Eastern</u> , 974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008)	16
<u>Conway v. Cutting</u> , 51 N.H. 407 (1871).....	17, 19
<u>D & H Distrib. Co. v. United States</u> , 102 F.3d 542 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	18
<u>Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	11, 24
<u>First Bank v. Roslovic & Partners</u> , 712 N.E.2d 703 (Ohio 1999)	23

<u>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court,</u> 354 P.3d 302 (Cal. 2015).....	21
<u>Fulton Cnty. v. Am. Factors of Nashville,</u> 551 S.E.2d 781 (Ga. App. 2001)	22
<u>Gerena v. Universal Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. 5D15-352, 40 Fla. L. Weekly D 862 (Fla. 5th DCA April 10, 2015)	13, 14
<u>Giles v. Sun Bank, N.A.,</u> 450 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	15
<u>Graham’s Carpet Cleaning & Restoration v. Royal Palm Ins. Co.,</u> Case No. 10-6858 CC 05 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. June 18, 2013)	22
<u>Holl v. Talcott,</u> 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966)	12, 24
<u>Ifert v. Miller,</u> 138 B.R. 159, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2029 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	20
<u>Janssen v. Alicea,</u> 30 So. 3d 680 (Fla. 3d DCA).....	25
<u>Klein v. Robbins,</u> 947 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	23
<u>Lafrance Equip. Int’l Corp. v. Reed,</u> 20 V.I. 111 (V.I. Terr. Ct. 1983)	18
<u>Livingston v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 774 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	16
<u>McCallums, Inc. v. Mountain Title Co.,</u> 654 P2d 1157 (Or. App. 1982)	18
<u>McClure v. Century Estates,</u> 96 Fla. 568 (Fla. 1928)	15
<u>Moore v. Morris,</u> 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	11, 24

<u>Myrna Hill v. Universal Ins. Co.,</u> No. 13-CC-2940 (Fla. Duval Cty. Ct. Sept. 23, 2013).....	23
<u>One Call Prop. Servs. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.,</u> 165 So. 3d 748 (Fla. 4th DCA May 20, 2015)	14, 26
<u>Palmer v. Palmer,</u> 91 A. 281 (Me. 1914)	19
<u>Peden Iron & Steel Co. v. McKnight,</u> 128 S.W. 156 (Tex. App. 1910)	19
<u>Romero v. All Claims Ins. Repairs, Inc.,</u> 698 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	, 24
<u>Rosanne Garcia v. Tower Hill Preferred Ins. Co.,</u> No. 15-22035-CA (Eleventh Cir. Miami-Dade County October 13, 2015)	21
<u>Santiago v. Safeway Ins. Co.,</u> 396 S.E.2d 506 (Ga. App. 1990)	17
<u>SourceTrack, LLC v. Ariba, Inc.,</u> 958 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	15
<u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. James I. Barnes Constr. Co.,</u> 381 P.2d 932 (Cal. 1963).....	19
<u>Stansbery v. Medo-Land Dairy,</u> 105 P.2d 86 (Wash. 1940)	19
<u>Stark v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,</u> 95 So. 3d 285 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	26
<u>United States v. Bowery Sav. Bank,</u> 297 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1961)	17
<u>United Water Restoration Group, Inc. v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.,</u> No. 1D14-3797,40 Fla. L. Weekly D1569, slip op.	16
<u>Van v. Schmidt,</u> 122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013)	26

<u>Van Waters and Rogers, Inc. v. Interchange Resources, Inc.,</u> 484 P.2d 26 (Az. App. 1971).....	18
<u>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.,</u> 760 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>Whitehall Mercantile Corp. v. Wellbilt Corp.,</u> 233 N.Y.S.2d 10 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962).....	19
<u>Winship v. Gem City Bone & Joint, P.C.,</u> 185 P.3d 1252 (Wy. 2008).....	20
Statutes	
Section 627.428, Fla. Stat.	22
Other Authorities	
6A C.J.S. <i>Assignments</i> § 106 (2008)	20
4 Corbin on Contracts Section 890	17, 20
Rule 1.510 of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	11, 24
Restatement, Contracts § 170(2)(a)	17
